same Scientific/Medical Advisory Committee procedures used by PSC Partners (USA).

NOTE 11 - CORRECTION OF AN ERROR IN PREVIOUSLY ISSUED FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS

During the course of the 2023 audit, an error was identified in unrestricted and conference
contribution income recorded in fiscal 2022 and net assets with donor restrictions as of
December 31, 2022. Corrective and preventive actions have been taken. The result of the
error was an overstatement of recorded 2022 conference contributions with donor
restrictions in the amount of $148,025 and an overstatement of net assets with donor
restrictions of $703,007 as of December 31, 2022.  The specific error arose from the
incorrect recognition of conference revenue as donor restricted. Historically conference
revenue in excess of direct and indirect costs has been considered restricted for future
conferences. Upon internal review it has been determined that these funds should have
been used for medical research and our general operations. The previously issued
statement of financial activity has been restated for 2022.

Statement of Financial Activity:

AS ORIGINALLY REPORTED
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022
Support, revenue and other gains
 Conference income $ 0 $ 148,025 $ 148,025
 Net assets released from restrictions  243,640  (243,640)  0
  Total support, revenue and other gains  1,019,618  1,087,526  2,107,144

Change in net assets  (89,660)  1,087,526  997,866

Net assets, beginning of year  1,846,539  1,733,247  3,579,786

Net assets, end of year  $1,756,879 $2,820,773 $4,577,652

PSC PARTNERS SEEKING A CURE
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

15

NOTE 11 - CORRECTION OF AN ERROR IN PREVIOUSLY ISSUED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS  (CONTINUED)

AS RESTATED
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022
Support, revenue and other gains
 Conference income $ 148,025 $ 0 $ 148,025
 Net assets released from restrictions  183,530  (183,530)  0
  Total support, revenue and other gains  1,107,533  999,611  2,107,144

Change in net assets  (1,745)  999,611  997,866

Net assets, beginning of year  2,461,631  1,118,155  3,579,786

Net assets, end of year  $2,459,886 $2,117,766 $4,577,652